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AWARD: 0518

Grievant, a Corrections Officer with the Ohio Reformatory for Women, was removed for the rape of an inmate. The Union argued that the delay in discipline constituted a denial of due process. It also pointed out that at the time of the alleged rape, the inmate had the opportunity to become involved in a multi-million dollar lawsuit. The Union stated that Grievant's discipline was largely based on his refusal to submit to a polygraph test and his attitute subsequent to the situation. Management argued that the inmate had nothing to gain in reporting the rape. She was due to be released soon and she did not have an adversarial relationship with Grievant. By contrast, Grievant's testimony was self-serving. Grievant's refusal of retention occurred less than two and a half weeks after his indictment.

Arbitrator Bittel found, with regard to the due process issue, that Article 25.05 makes exception for the 45 day requirement for criminal investigatory cases. Concerning the merits of the case, Arbitrator found both sides to be contradictory. An important factor in this case was the destruction or avoidance of concrete evidence. Very little facts were gathered by Management. However, Grievant's testimony contained many conflicting stories. Though the proofs were not sufficient to establish the requisite just cause for terminating Grievant, they are more than adequate to precipitate an interest in barring Grievant from inmate contact. Grievant is to be reinstated with total compensation restoration, however, is deemed unqualified for placement into any direct contact position for a period of five years.

Grievance is granted.
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Grievant to be reinstated to his 2nd shift position at entrance building with back pay, seniority and benefits. Unqualified for direct contact with inmates for 5 years. "If, thru negotiated agreement between parties or thru decision of an arbitrator, this decision is deemed a violation of a C/B agreement, grievant shall be handled under Article 18".
